

Birth control (Contraception) advice if you have sugammadex as part of your anaesthetic

Department of Anaesthesia

Information for Patients

Last reviewed: September 2024

Next review: September 2027

Leaflet number: 1529 Version: 1

Summary:

- A medicine you had today as part of your anaesthetic may interfere with hormonal birth control (contraception). It may increase your chances of becoming pregnant.
- If you are taking 'the pill' (combined or mini), follow the missed pill advice in the pill information leaflet.
- If you have a hormonal implant, coil, injection, patch, or vaginal ring, you will need to use barrier contraception, such as condoms, for 7 days.

This leaflet has birth control (contraception) advice for patients who have been given sugammadex after surgery. If you have any other questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to speak to the team caring for you.

Health information and support is available at www.nhs.uk or call 111 for non-emergency medical advice

Visit www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk for maps and information about visiting Leicester's Hospitals To give feedback about this information sheet, contact InformationForPatients@uhl-tr.nhs.uk



What is sugammadex, and what is it used for?

When you have surgery, sometimes we give you a group of drugs that relax your muscles. This makes it easier for the surgeon to operate. The effects of these drugs need to be reversed before you can be woken up. Sugammadex is used to reverse these drugs. It lets you be woken up safely. Like most drugs, sugammadex has some unwanted side effects. One of these side effects is that it can reduce the effectiveness of your hormonal contraception. This can increase the risk of pregnancy after an operation.

What should I do next?

If you are taking oral hormonal contraceptives:

- The combined oral contraceptive 'pill'
- The progesterone-only contraceptive 'mini-pill'

Some examples of the pill or mini pill include, Bimizza®, Gedarel® 20/150, Femodette®, Marvelon®, Yasmin®, Microgynon® 30, Maexeni®, desogestrel, etonogestrel, levonorgestrel

If you have taken the pill this morning, having sugammadex is like missing a pill. Please follow the pill advice in the package of your contraceptive pill.

If you are taking any other hormonal contraceptive

- Contraceptive implant
- Intrauterine system (IUD) (Kyleena®, Mirena® or Jaydess®)
- Depot implants (Depo-Provera®, Sayana®-Press or Noristerat®)
- Contraceptive patch
- Vaginal ring

You are also at risk and need to use more non-hormonal contraception for 7 days (for example, condoms).

If you are using non-hormonal contraception

- Condoms
- Cervical caps
- Diaphragm
- Contraceptive sponge
- Copper IUD
- Spermicide

You do not need to do anything different as sugammadex only reduces the effectiveness of hormonal contraception.

Patient Information Forum



More information and support

You can contact your GP or local sexual health clinic for more information.

To find your local clinic – scan the QR code:

Or go to

https://www.nhs.uk/service-search/sexual-health/find-a-sexualhealth-clinic



اگر آپ کو یہ معلومات کسی اور زبان میں درکار ہیں، تو براہِ کرم مندرجہ ذیل نمبر پر ٹیلی فون کریں۔ علی ھذہ المعلومات بلغةٍ أُخری، الرجاء الاتصال علی رقم الهاتف الذي يظهر في الأسفل જો તમને અન્ય ભાષામાં આ માહિતી જોઈતી હોય, તો નીચે આપેલ નંબર પર કૃપા કરી ટેલિકોન કરો

ਜੇ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਵਿਚ ਚਾਹੁੰਦੇ ਹੋ, ਤਾਂ ਕਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਹੇਠਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਨੰਬਰ 'ਤੇ ਟੈਲੀਫੋਨ ਕਰੋ। Aby uzyskać informacje w innym języku, proszę zadzwonić pod podany niżej numer telefonu

If you would like this information in another language or format such as EasyRead or Braille, please telephone 0116 250 2959 or email equality@uhl-tr.nhs.uk



Leicester's Hospitals is a research active trust so you may find research happening on your ward or in your clinic. To find out about the benefits of research and become involved yourself, speak to your clinician or nurse, call 0116 258 8351 or visit www.leicestersresearch.nhs.uk/ patient-and-public-involvement